
 

 

 

Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services 
County Hall 
Matlock 
Derbyshire 
DE4 3AG 
 
Email: 
democratic.services@derbyshire.gov.uk 
Direct Dial: 01629 539035 
Ask for: Alec Dubberley, Head of 
Democratic and Registration Services 
 

 
PUBLIC 

 
To:  Members of Council 
 
 
 

Tuesday, 25 October 2022 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Council to be held at 
the rising of  the ordinary meeting on Wednesday, 2 November 2022 
in the Council Chamber, County Hall, Matlock, the agenda for which is set 
out below. 
 
Yours faithfully, 

 
Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services 
  
 
A G E N D A 
  
1.   Apologies for absence  

 
To receive apologies for absence (if any) 
  

2.   Declarations of interest  
 
To receive declarations of interest (if any) 
  

3.   Public questions  

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
To consider public questions (if any) 
  

4.   Devolution Deal - Draft Proposal for an East Midlands Combined County 
Authority (Pages 1 - 94) 
 

 



 

 

   
 

Agenda Item 
 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

COUNCIL 
 

2 November 2022 
 

Report of the Managing Director 
 

Devolution Deal – Draft Proposal for an East Midlands  
Combined County Authority 

 
 
 
1. Purpose  
 
1.1 To seek approval for the draft Proposal in relation to the Devolution 

Deal. 
1.2 To seek approval for consultation to begin in relation to the Devolution 

Deal.  
1.3 To agree the approach to the consultation. 
 
2. Information and Analysis 
 
Summary 
 
2.1 On 30 August 2022, Derbyshire County Council, Derby City Council, 

Nottinghamshire County Council and Nottingham City Council (“four 
upper tier councils”) signed a £1.14 billion devolution deal with the 
Government.  The signing of the deal, will, subject to relevant 
approvals, consultation, and primary and secondary legislation passing 
through Parliament, establish the first ever Mayoral Combined County 
Authority in the country. This would mark a significant step forward for 
the region, addressing years of historical low investment in the area 
whilst providing a platform for accelerated growth 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

2.2 In order to progress the area’s devolution deal, under the Levelling-up 
and Regeneration Bill, a consultation is required on the draft East 
Midlands Combined County Authority (EMCCA) Proposal (‘the 
Proposal’). 

 
2.3 Following consultation, the four upper tier councils will need to submit 

their final Proposal to Government, which will take account of the 
outcome of the consultation, and which, if appropriate, formally 
proposes the creation of the EMCCA.   

 
2.4 Council is asked to approve the draft Proposal and agree to formally 

consult upon it with the residents and other stakeholders of Derbyshire 
and the wider EMCCA area for a period of 8 weeks between November 
2022 and January 2023. 

 
2.5 It is anticipated that a further meeting of Council in or around March 

2023 will consider the results of the consultation and agree whether or 
not to formally submit the final Proposal to Government. 

 
Background 
 
2.6 In February 2022, the Government published its White Paper on 

Levelling Up, a significant set of proposals which look to address 
geographical disparities in funding, productivity and growth across 
England. 

 
2.7 The resulting draft legislation – the Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill – 

will (subject to its passage through Parliament and Royal Assent) allow 
for the creation of new Combined County Authorities that require the 
agreement of upper-tier Local Authorities. 

 
2.8 Securing a devolution deal has been a long-standing ambition for 

leaders in Derbyshire, Derby, Nottinghamshire and Nottingham, in order 
to address the lasting impact caused through decades of under-funding 
(when compared to other areas). The deal also provides the chance to 
exploit strategic opportunities such as the East Midlands F
[...]
w period (up to 
2024/25) to support the delivery of housing priorities and drive 
Net Zero ambitions in the East Midlands area. This investment is 
subject to agreement of the relevant business cases. 

• A key role in planning and delivering the East Midlands area 
allocation of the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) from 
2025/26. 

• The integration of D2N2 Local Enterprise Partnership into the 
East Midlands CCA. This will ensure there continues to be a 
strong and independent local business voice which informs local 
decision making and strategic economic planning. In absorbing 
the role and functions of D2N2 LEP, the East Midlands CCA will 
deliver a number of functions on behalf of central government 
departments. 

• A commitment to developing, in partnership with the Government, 
an arrangement which ensures close cooperation with the Police 
and Crime Commissioners (PCCs).  

• A commitment from the Government to work with the region to 
explore initiatives that improve delivery of public services jointly 
with Constituent Councils such as how best to support residents 
with multiple, complex needs. 

• A key leadership role for the mayor in local resilience and civil 
contingency planning, preparation and delivery. 

 
2.16 It is proposed that the Combined County Authority (CCA) will be known   

as the East Midlands Combined County Authority. It would cover the 
geographical areas of the Derbyshire County, Derby City, 
Nottinghamshire County and Nottingham City Councils, which together 
form the Constituent Councils of the CCA. 

 
2.17 The CCA will have up to 17 Members in total, comprising:  

Page 4



 

 

• The directly elected Mayor;  
• 8 Constituent Members (Members appointed by the Constituent 

Councils, with each Constituent Council appointing 2 Members);  
• 4 Non-Constituent Members nominated by the District and 

Borough Councils within the Area (with 2 Non-Constituent 
Members to be nominated by Derbyshire District and Borough 
Councils, and 2 Non-Constituent Members to be nominated by 
Nottinghamshire District and Borough Councils);  

• A key area of focus for the CCA will be economy, industry and 
business, where Government are clear that the independent 
business voice for the Area must be given sufficient prominence 
in governance arrangements.  As a result consideration is being 
given to appointing either a Non-Constituent or Associate 
Member who can represent the views of business on the CCA.  

• Up to three further Non-Constituent or Associate Members.  
These three further Memberships will not be nominated/appointed 
to initially.  It will be for the CCA to determine whether the three 
additional Memberships will be used, and if so, what interests 
those Memberships should seek to represent on the CCA.  

 
2.18 The CCA will have a directly elected Mayor who will be elected by the 

voters within the CCA Area. The Mayor will be a Member of the CCA, 
as well as having a number of powers and functions which may be 
exercised exclusively by the Mayor. 

 
2.19 In order to deliver the ambitions for the area, the constituent councils 

will seek to organise the resources of the CCA in the best possible way. 
Work is currently underway to define the 'Operating Model' for the 
EMCCA which will describe how it will work, the functions, people, 
processes, systems and organisational structure. 

 
3. Consultation 
 
3.1 Councillors from each of the four upper tier councils and the District and 

Borough Councils across the area and key partners have been engaged 
during the early phases of deal development. The consultation will 
enable wider consultation with businesses, voluntary and community 
sector, other stakeholders and residents. 

 
3.2 Active steps will be taken to encourage participation and to ensure that 

the consultation is accessible to all (including, for example, the digitally 
disadvantaged, those with protected characteristics). 

 
 
 

Page 5



 

 

4. Alternative Options Considered 
 
4.1 Not to approve the draft Proposal, however this is not proposed 

because to allow for the maximum amount of devolved powers and 
funding (a “Level 3” deal), the Government’s policy requires that a 
Mayoral Combined County Authority must be established in the area. 

 
4.2 Not agreeing to consult upon the Proposal or delaying consultation. 

Both these options have been rejected as failure to consult would mean 
that a key requirement of the Levelling up and Regeneration Bill was not 
met and that the Proposal could not be put forward to Government, 
preventing the delivery of the significant additional funding and powers 
that devolution and the creation of an EMCCA would bring. 

 
4.3 The timeline to create a Mayoral Combined County Authority by 

Mayoral elections in May 2024 requires a consultation on the Proposal 
to be completed by early January 2023. Any delay would not allow for 
the area to meet this timeline. 

 
4.4 There is no guarantee that a devolution deal and the associated funding 

would be available to the area in the same way in the future. 
 
5. Implications 
 
5.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 
6. Background Papers 
 
6.1 East Midlands Devolution Deal – 30 August 2022 
 
6.2 Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill 
 
6.3 Levelling Up White Paper 
 
6.4 Report to Cabinet - Levelling Up White Paper and County Deals 7 April 

2021 
 
7. Appendices 
 
7.1 Appendix 1 – Implications. 
 
7.2 Appendix 2 – Proposal 
 
7.3 Appendix 3 – Consultation approach 

Page 6



 

 

 
7.4 Appendix 4 – Equality Impact Assessment 
 
8. Recommendations 
 
That Council agrees to: 
 
a) Approve the draft Proposal attached at Appendix 2 to this report to 

create an East Midlands Combined County Authority (EMCCA) for the 
areas of Derbyshire County, Derby City, Nottinghamshire County and 
Nottingham City; 

b) Formally consult upon the draft Proposal with the residents and other 
stakeholders of Derbyshire and the wider EMCCA area, in partnership 
with Derby City Council, Nottinghamshire County Council and 
Nottingham City Council.   

c) The approach to the consultation as set out in Appendix 3 to this report; 
and 

d) Delegate authority to the Managing Director to approve any 
typographical or technical amendments to the draft Proposal which the 
Chief Executives of the other three Councils also agree on, on behalf of 
Derbyshire County Council prior to the commencement of consultation. 
This delegation is to be exercised in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council and is conditional upon such amendments being agreed by all 
four upper tier Council Leaders. 

 
9. Reasons for Recommendations 
 
9.1 In order to commence the process for creation of a Mayoral Combined 

County Authority covering Derbyshire, Derby, Nottinghamshire and 
Nottingham in accordance with the Levelling-Up and Regeneration Bill. 

9.2 To ensure that consultation is undertaken and comments are sought 
from stakeholders and are considered prior to approval of the final 
Proposal for submission to Government.  

9.3 To enable any necessary amendments to be made to the Proposal and 
avoid any delay in commencing the consultation. 

 
 
 
Report Author: Sarah Eaton   
Contact details: sarah.eaton@derbyshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Page 7



 

 

Appendix 1 
Implications 
 
Financial  
 
1.1 The creation of the EMCCA will lead to substantial additional funding 

being made available to be spent within the combined county authority 
area on a range of different projects and schemes that will help promote 
economic growth and improve outcomes for residents. 
 

1.2 In order to fund the creation and operation of the mayor and combined 
county authority structures, Funding has been secured as part of the 
deal from central Government to cover the financial years 2023/4 and 
2024/5. In addition, the Mayor has powers to issue a precept and 
impose a levy, and the CCA has powers to borrow. In
[...]
 

point: 
 

(i)  That the precise range and scope of transport powers to be 
devolved or how they may be exercised by the CCA and/or the 
Mayor, may not have been fully determined by the date of this 
report. At the time of publication, work is ongoing to resolve this 
issue but in the event that by the date of the first of the upper tier 
Council meetings, there remain any outstanding issues a delegation 
is sought to enable the Chief Executives to make any technical 
amendments required after the date of the Council meetings in 
consultation with the Leader of their Council and subject to all four 
upper tier council Leaders being in agreement. However, it should 

Page 11



 

 

be recognised that the general scope and remit of the powers will 
remain limited by reference to the areas set out in the deal 
document signed between the Councils and Government in August 
2022 and will not seek to confer powers outside those general 
areas, and 

 
(ii)  In respect of the proposed East Midlands Development Corporation, 

and the proposed Freeport, and possibly the new Investment Zones; 
all of these entities, as well as the CCA, are focussed at least to an 
extent on improving inward investment into the East Midlands, and 
on regeneration. This means that they have the potential to have 
overlapping areas of competence and interest. At the moment it is 
unclear how the relationship between them all will operate but 
Government are clear that there will need to be streamlined and 
integrated governance arrangements in place, and accordingly the 
Constituent Councils (and in time the Mayor and CCA) will engage 
with the organisations involved in each of the Development 
Corporation, Freeport and emerging Investment Zones to ensure 
that agreement can be reached which will best benefit the areas in 
question using the most appropriate powers and organisation to do 
so. 

 
 

Page 12



APPENDIX 2 

1 

 

East Midlands Combined County Authority – Draft Proposal 

 

[...]
orking ensuring any 

Page 41



 

 

30 

 

partnership arrangements are efficient and proportional and avoiding unnecessary 
duplication.  

The operating model design will be built upon a foundation of partnership working. 

2 – Effective delivery of devolved functions 

The Combined Authority will assume the functional powers outlined above. To discharge its 
functions effectively and legally, there will need to be sufficient capacity and resources. 
The precise capacity and the extent to which these functions are delivered by the CCA or 
through other public sector stakeholders will depend on the nature of the functions and will 
be developed as part of the operating model. 

3 – Evolution of the operating model 

The CCA’s operating model will be flexible and scalable to allow for additional powers to 
be devolved from Government as the CCA matures, ensuring the authority is fit for the 
future and can evolve capabilities as required over time. This is based on the experience of 
existing combined authorities which have secured further devolved powers over time. 

4 – Local Enterprise Partnership Integration 

As set out in the Devolution Deal, the functions of the LEP will be integrated into the CCA. 
These functions include business growth, innovation, skills strategy and regeneration. In 
addition there is also a commitment to include an independent business voice, as is currently 
represented through the LEP Board .  The formal relationship with the CCA is set out in 
section [7] on Governance, but there will be a range of informal relationships between 
businesses, higher and further education institutions and voluntary and community sector 
representatives.  

5 – Capabilities and organisation 

The CCA will require a range of core capabilities to discharge its functions effectively. This 
will include 3 groups of officers: 

· The statutory officers which are legally required to operate a local authority: Head 
of Paid Service (usually called a Chief 
[...]
with the Gunning principles:  

Aspect  Description 
Scope The consultation will be used to explain the EMCCA Proposal to 

residents and other interested parties, and to encourage a wide 
range of stakeholders to respond to the consultation.  
 
A Proposal Document has been created (see Appendix 1 of the 
attached Council report) which outlines the proposals for devolution 
to the EMCCA, what they mean and how respondents can feedback 
on the content.  
 

Consultation 
Methods 

The consultation methods will include: 
 
• An online survey with alternative options available to meet the 

needs of participants (for example including translations, BSL, 
paper copies and easy read versions).  

Page 63



 

 
LEGAL\58149367v1 

CONTROLLED

Aspect  Description 
• Engagement with businesses, the voluntary and community 

sector and other stakeholders identified. 
• Public events to engage residents of the EMCCA.  
 

Stakeholders  A stakeholder list has been collated to ensure that consistent 
identification and mapping has been undertaken across the EMCCA 
area to include interested businesses, organisations, groups and 
individuals as part of the consultation. 
 
Each Constituent Council holds mailing lists or databases of their 
own partner organisations / networks and will share any consultation 
information through these.  
 

Hard to reach / 
equality groups 

Active steps will be taken to promote the consultation, to encourage 
participation and to ensure that the consultation is accessible to all 
(including, for example, the digitally disadvantaged or those with 
protected characteristics).  
 
As part of the specification, completion of the survey will be tailored 
to needs (for example, paper, large print, translation provided, 
braille, BSL etc). 
 
An Equality Impact Assessment has been undertaken to assist the 
Constituent Councils to fully understand the relevance and effect of 
the Proposal and to identify the most proportionate and effective 
responses, particularly in relation to those with protected 
characteristics.  
 
Each Constituent Council will work with those groups covered by the 
EIA locally to ensure engagement.  
 
We recognise there is need to target communications locally to 
ensure we receive a cross section of responses from all areas and 
therefore a geographic and demographic balance. Where an area is 
under-represented Constituent Councils may seek to boost replies 
through more targeted engagement such as telephone surveys. 
 

Communication The Constituent Councils will use a variety of measures to promote 
the consultation in their areas, including resident communication, 
press releases and social media as well as producing surveys, 
explainers and FAQs, and holding meetings and stakeholder 
engagement sessions. 
 
A detailed communications plan will provide an outline of methods to 
be used to target residents. Each Constituent Council will look at the 
best way to target the consultation through their own networks.  
 
A list of FAQs will be devised and shared on any consultation pages 
created. 
 
An easy read version will also be produced to make the information 
contained in the Proposal more accessible.  
 

Page 64



 

 
LEGAL\58149367v1 

CONTROLLED

Aspect  Description 
Each Constituent Council will undertake engagement events with 
key stakeholder groups. These will be organised locally with content 
consistent and coordinated across all council areas. 
 

Consultation 
Period 

The Bill does not stipulate the required length of the consultation 
period.  An 8-week consultation is considered appropriate to enable 
consultees to consider and digest the material, and respond to the 
survey.  
 
Consideration has been given to the Constituent Council’s electoral 
cycles and the timetabling of the Bill's proposed passage through 
Parliament. 
 
The consultation will run for 8 weeks from November 2022 to 
January 2023. This will ensure the consultation is completed before 
the Purda
[...]
ity  

Local Enterprise Partnership LEP 
 
 

P
age 67



 

 
2 

 

CONTROLLED

 
Part 1. Introduction and context 
 
Scope of review Draft proposal for an East Midlands Combined County Authority  
 Joint assessment by Derbyshire County Council, Nottinghamshire 

County Council, Derby City Council and Nottingham City Council  
EIA Team: Wes Downes (Derbyshire County Council), John Cowings (Derbyshire 

County Council), Laura Howe (Derbyshire County Council), Jude Ryan 
(Nottinghamshire County Council), Ann Webster (Derby City Council), 
Saema Mohammad (Nottingham City Council),  

Date analysis 
commenced: 

3 October 2022 Date 
completed: 

20 October 2022 Date 
approved: 

20 October 2022 

Description of proposal to be assessed 

On 30 August 2022, the Leaders of Derbyshire County Council, Derby City Council, Nottinghamshire County Council, 
and Nottingham City Council (“Constituent Councils”) signed a £1.14 billion devolution deal for Derbyshire, Derby, 
Nottinghamshire, and Nottingham with the Government (“the Deal”).  
 
The Constituent Councils are proposing that a Combined County Authority with a directly elected Mayor is established 
to lead collaboration between the Constituent Councils and to act as the recipient of powers and funding from 
Government under the Deal (“the Proposal”).  
 
The Draft Proposal sets out the detailed background and context to the Proposal, the Constituent Councils’ ambitions 
for the EMCCA, the EMCCA’s proposed governance arrangements and next steps. This EIA does not seek to replicate 
information contained in the Draft Proposal and should be read in conjunction with it.  
 

P
age 68



 

 
3 

 

CONTROLLED

This EIA examines the possible impacts arising from the Proposal. It is a living document and will be reviewed and 
updated by the Constituent Councils as necessary, including after public consultation on the Draft Proposal (described 
in Part 2 of this EIA) has been carried out and before the Proposal is finalised.  
[...]
artners are kept up to date.  

It is critical that residents, businesses, and other organisations can have their say. The Constituent Councils therefore 
plan to carry out a public consultation on the Draft Proposal across the whole Area between November 2022 and  
January 2023.  

That consultation will be wide-ranging and will employ a range of different formats and methods. Stakeholder mapping 
will be carried out to ensure that all interested businesses, organisations, groups, and individuals are part of the 
consultation. Active steps will be taken to promote the consultation, to encourage participation and to ensure that the 
consultation is accessible to all (including, for example, the digitally disadvantaged or, those with protected 
characteristics). The Constituent Councils will develop a detailed communications plan outlining the methods that will 
be used to promote the consultation. Where necessary, stakeholder engagement events will be carried out.  

Once the consultation has closed, all submissions received will be collated, and this EIA will be reviewed and revised as 
necessary. The collated consultation responses and the updated EIA will then inform revisions to the Draft Proposal and 
the final decision on whether to submit it to Government by March 2023.  
Please list or link to any relevant research, data or intelligence, Observatory or any other information that is 
available and will be used to help complete the analysis?  
About the Area 
The EMCCA covers a large and diverse area; encompassing the outstanding natural assets of Sherwood Forest and 
the Peak District, the UK’s original National Park, the growing, vibrant cities of Derby and Nottingham and historic 
market towns such as Buxton, Chesterfield, Mansfield, Newark-on-Trent and Worksop, serving culturally and 

P
age 72



 

 
7 

 

CONTROLLED

environmentally rich rural hinterlands. Analysis of the 2011 Rural-Urban classification shows that over a quarter of the 
population in b
[...]
ned authority will need to 
ensure that this does not happen. 
 
Additionally, see 1 above.   

P
age 90



 

 
25 

 

CONTROLLED

Protected Characteristic 
or Group 

Actual or potential positive outcome/ 
impact 

Actual or potential negative outcome/ 
impact 

takes account of the duties, especially 
those relating to employment and 
housing. 
 
Deprived communities 
The Draft Proposal should specifically 
impact positively on people living in the 
Area’s poorest and deprived communities, 
and it would be expected that significant 
focus is placed, especially within skills 
related activities, transport and housing, 
on improving opportunities for people from 
these communities.  

 
 
Part 4. Summary of main findings and recommendations 
 
The Draft Proposal appears to have the potential to provide huge benefits to all communities, but specifically for people 
from the protected characteristic groups and deprived communities. This will be dependent upon how the Proposal is 
developed and the systems and processes it puts in place for ensuring that the CAA, if established, seeks to address 
inequality an integral part of everything it does and every decision it makes.  
 
The public consultation is an important first step in expanding the evidence base upon which this EIA relies. That 
consultation is being planned with the aim of specifically targeting people from the protected characteristic groups and 
deprived communities, to ensure that their voices, concerns and preferences are reflected in any amendments made to 
the Draft Proposal, and in the final decisions whether to submit the Proposal to Government.  
 

P
age 91



 

 
26 

 

CONTROLLED

This EIA will be reviewed and revised following the conclusion of the public consultation, and before the Draft Proposal 
is finalised and/or any final decisions are taken.  
 
The new Combined County Authority will constitute a public body and become subject to the Public Sector Equality 
Duty under the Equality

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of an EXTRAORDINARY meeting of COUNCIL held on Wednesday, 2 
November 2022 at Council Chamber, County Hall, Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor T Ainsworth (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors D Allen, R Ashton, K S Athwal, N Atkin, J Barron, B Bingham, J Bryan, 
S Bull, S Burfoot, A Clarke, D Collins, C Cupit, A Dale, J Dixon, R Flatley, M Ford, 
E Fordham, R George, A Gibson, K Gillott, N Gourlay, D Greenhalgh, L Grooby, 
A Hayes, G Hickton, S Hobson, N Hoy, R Iliffe, J Innes, T Kemp, T King, G Kinsella, 
B Lewis, R Mihaly, P Moss, D Muller, G Musson, J Nelson, P Niblock, R Parkinson, 
J Patten, L Ramsey, C Renwick, P Rose, J Siddle, P Smith, S Spencer, 
A Stevenson, A Sutton, S Swann, D Taylor, J Wharmby, D Wilson, B Woods, 
J Woolley and M Yates. 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillor C Dale, A Foster, M Foster, 
C Hart, W Major, D Murphy and R Redfern. 
 
Officers present: Emma Alexander (Managing Director), Helen Barrington (Director - 
Legal and Democratic Services), Carol Cammiss (Executive Director - Children's 
Services), Alec Dubberley (Head of Democratic and Registration Services), Peter 
Handford (Director Of Finance and ICT), Chris Henning (Executive Director - Place), 
Helen Jones (Executive Director - Adult Social Care and Health) and Joe O'Sullivan 
(Executive Director - Corporate Services and Transformation). 

  
82/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 None. 

  
83/22 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 
 Question from David Ingham to Councillor B Lewis, Leader of the 

Council 
  
“The Draft Proposal (as stated within the EIA – Appendix 4) appears to 
have the potential to provide huge benefits to all communities, but 
specifically for people from the protected characteristic groups and 
deprived communities. As such, it is absolutely imperative therefore that 
these individuals are reached out to as part of the initial consultation. 
  
I have an avid interest in the application and effectiveness of EIA’s – 
indeed I have previously attended a meeting of the Improvement and 
Scrutiny Committee – Resources in December 2021 on a related matter.  



 

 

  
Under section 6 of the Consultation Approach document (Appendix 3) it 
is not apparent how exactly Derbyshire County Council will be contacting 
hard to reach individuals (including those with protected characteristics). 
  
Precisely what steps and measures will be taking place to contact these 
key individuals and encourage initial consultation participation from the 
offset?” 
  
Response from Councillor Lewis 
  
“I am glad you can see that this proposal has that potential as well 
across the region but as it is a consultation it will take place across all of 
the sort of regions of Derbyshire, Derby, Nottinghamshire and 
Nottingham and of course work is currently being undertaken by officers 
from across the four upper tier Councils of Derbyshire, Derby, 
Nottinghamshire and Nottingham to finalise the detail of the wider 
stakeholder engagement plan including with seldom heard and hard-to-
reach groups. 
  
As set out in Appendix 3, which provides details of the consultation 
approach to which the questioner refers, a detailed communications plan 
has been developed.  This will provide an outline of methods to be used 
to target residents, including those seldom heard or hard-to-reach across 
the whole of Derbyshire, Derby, Nottinghamshire and Nottingham.  Each 
of the four upper tier Councils will look at the most appropriate way to 
target the consultation through their own networks to ensure that the 
seldom heard or hard-to-reach groups across all of the four local 
authority areas are heard. 
  
In relation to hard-to-reach and seldom heard groups across Derbyshire 
specifically we will be considering which existing forums and contacts 
from across the county we will work with to achieve maximum 
engagement from seldom heard or hard-to-reach groups.  These may 
include, but are not limited to, the Council’s BME Forum which has for 
the past 16 years enabled the Council to actively engage BME 
community groups on a wide variety of policy and service developments. 
The Derbyshire Over-50s Forum network of local groups across 
Derbyshire which has more than 3,400 members; the Derbyshire Youth 
Network database which will be utilised to encourage young people to 
engage in the consultation. Our four employee networks will be 
encouraged to respond to the consultation and to share details more 
widely within their communities. The Derbyshire LGBTQ+ a voluntary 
and community organisation providing services to and support to 
LGBTQ+ people across Derbyshire and Derby.  Disability partnerships 
and the North Derbyshire Deaf Forum, a range of voluntary and 



 

 

community sector organisations who work with local individuals and 
communities from a range of different backgrounds. Existing thriving 
community networks where officers will hold informal conversations 
about consultation to wider participation from residents living in the areas 
where there are higher levels of disadvantage and deprivation. We also 
intend to engage with the networks and forums outlined as part of the 
consultation to identify any additional steps that we can take to target 
engagement taking account of the specific needs of their members and, 
where appropriate, the survey will be made available in alternative 
formats, for example in easy-to-read paper and large print interpretation 
services including Braille and British Sign Language will also be made. 
In addition, the Council holds a comprehensive mailing list of residents 
who have expressed an interest on being consulted on various topics 
which will be utilised to encourage participation from across all areas of 
Derbyshire. As the plans are finalised, further detailed information will be 
made available on both the County Council and East Midlands’ 
devolution consultation websites as well.   
  
Supplementary question 
  
“The EIA identifies some delivery uncertainty. Words such as 
“anticipate”, “potentially”, “could”, “should”. The proposal concerns 
£1.14bn and yet the definitive word “will” is seldom mentioned. As the 
EIA is to be read in conjunction with the proposal the document really is 
critical. Even with safeguarding actions, stated on page 13, risks will only 
be mitigated, not removed. The wording does concern me somewhat as 
it is familiar in style to the EIA I raised at the Scrutiny Resources 
Committee in December last year.  That EIA, approved by Cabinet, 
stated that it did not anticipate adverse impact on protected groups.  
However, anticipations and realities are two very different things as an 
adverse impact did occur. Given the similar wording within this EIA what 
steps will be taken to obtain greater reassurance and commitment from 
all those involved in the devolution deal proposal to ensure that those 
uncertainties are properly addressed to actually ensure the delivery of 
positive outcomes for all?” 
  
Councillor Lewis responded as follows 
  
"Yes, I think it is the nature of the beast in a lot of circumstances that the 
language is often expressed in some ways.  All I can say to reassure you 
is that we will work with those organisations as we have described within 
the document and in my response to you as well and make sure we 
reach out to ensure that we can get maximum reach across all those 
organisations and individuals, the parts of those organisations and wider 
still.  Consultation is often an imperfect thing to do but we try to do it as 
best we can and we use, as we have in the past, every means at our 



 

 

disposal, whether that be through social media, through print formats, 
through all our buildings etc to reach as many people as possible to get 
the best responses we can and in working in this way with all our 
partners we will try to do our best to ensure that we reach as many 
people as we can in the affected groupings that we are talking about in 
here." 
  

84/22 DEVOLUTION DEAL - DRAFT PROPOSAL FOR AN EAST 
MIDLANDS COMBINED COUNTY AUTHORITY 
 

 The Manging Director introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, seeking Council approval to progress with and 
commence public consultation on the proposed East Midlands 
Devolution Deal. 
  
Councillor Collins left the meeting at 5.30 pm 
Councillor Greenhalgh left the meeting at 5.40 pm 
Councillor Woods left the meeting at 5.40 pm 
Councillor Clarke left the meeting at 5.40 pm 
Councillor Hayes left the meeting at 5.42 pm 
Councillor Ramsey left the meeting at 5.42 pm 
Councillor Flatley left the meeting at 5.58 pm 
Councillor Muller left the meeting at 6.02 pm 
  
On the motion of Councillor B Lewis, duly seconded, it was 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  

1)   Approve the draft Proposal attached at Appendix 2 to this report to 
create an East Midlands Combined County Authority (EMCCA) for 
the areas of Derbyshire County, Derby City, Nottinghamshire 
County and Nottingham City; 

  
2)   Formally consult upon the draft Proposal with the residents and 

other stakeholders of Derbyshire and the wider EMCCA area, in 
partnership with Derby City Council, Nottinghamshire County 
Council and Nottingham City Council.   

  
3)   Agree the approach to the consultation as set out in Appendix 3 to 

this report; and 
  

4)   Delegate authority to the Managing Director to approve any 
typographical or technical amendments to the draft Proposal 
which the Chief Executives of the other three Councils also agree 
on, on behalf of Derbyshire County Council prior to the 
commencement of consultation. This delegation is to be exercised 



 

 

in consultation with the Leader of the Council and is conditional 
upon such amendments being agreed by all four upper tier 
Council Leaders. 

 
The meeting finished at 6.07 pm 

 
 
 


